

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:14-cv-00815-BCW
)	
BF LABS INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO INTERVENE

WOOD LAW FIRM, LLC

Noah K. Wood	MO #51249
noah@woodlaw.com	
Ari N. Rodopoulos	MO #58777
ari@woodlaw.com	
1100 Main Street, Suite 1800	
Kansas City, MO 64105-5171	
T: (816) 256-3582	
F: (816) 337-4243	

Attorneys for Kyle Alexander and Dylan Symington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY CONSIDERATION OF THIS MOTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

IV. CONSUMERS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE IS TIMELY..... 5

V. INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 24(a) AND (b)..... 5

 A. Consumers claim an interest in the exact property and exact transactions that are the subject of the FTC action..... 5

 B. Disposition of the FTC action will impair and impede consumers’ ability to protect their own interests and satisfy their own claims 5

 C. The FTC cannot adequately represent consumers’ interests 8

VI. INTERVENTION IS A PRACTICAL NECESSITY 11

VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 12

VIII. CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

F.T.C. v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530, 536 (7th Cir. 1997) 7

Lehigh, Inc. v. Stevens, 468 P.2d 177, 182 (Kan. 1970) 6

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minnesota, 989 F.2d
994, 1001 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 4

SEC v. Flight Transp. Corp., 699 F.2d 943, 947-48 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 7

Tribovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528, 538, n. 19.
(1972) 4

Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Miler & Schroeder Investments, Corp., 164
F.3d 1080, 1082 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 4

U.S. v. Petters, 2008 WL 5234527, *2 (D. Minn. 2008) 12

United States v. Union Electric Co., 64 F.3d 1152, 1158 (8th Cir. 1995) 4

Walker v. City of Mesquite, 858 F.2d 1071, 1073-1074 (5th Cir. 1988) 5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53 7

Federal Trade Commission Act Section 5 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 1, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6..... 1
